



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

DONNA F. MILLER, :  
 :  
 Plaintiff Below, Appellant, : No. 394, 2014  
 :  
 v. : On Appeal from the Court of  
 : Chancery of the State of  
 : Delaware  
 NATIONAL LAND PARTNERS, LLC, *et al.* :  
 : C.A. No. 7977-VCG  
 Defendants Below, Appellees. :

**APPELLEE NATIONAL LAND PARTNERS, LLC'S  
ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL AND  
CROSS-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS APPEAL**

**COLE, SCHOTZ, MEISEL,  
FORMAN & LEONARD, P.A.**

Nicholas J. Brannick (No. 5721)  
Michael F. Bonkowski (No. 2219)  
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1410  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Phone: (302) 651-2006

*Counsel for Appellee,  
National Land Partners, LLC*

Dated: October 13, 2014

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-APPEAL.....	13
I.    FINDING THAT PLAINTIFF HAD EQUITABLE STANDING TO PURSUE COUNT I OF THE AMENDED COMPLAINT AND DENYING NLP SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS ERROR .....	13
A.    The Delaware Declaratory Judgment Act Requires a Party to Have a Right or Legal Interest in the Subject of the Claim and Plaintiff Has No Right or Interest in the Agreements.....	14
(1)  There Are No Intended Third-Party Beneficiaries to the Agreements .....	15
(2)  As a Matter of Law and Equity, Plaintiff Lacks Derivative Standing to Seek Declaratory Relief Regarding the Agreements .....	17
B.    The Trial Court Erred in Holding that Plaintiff Had Individual Standing to Seek Declaratory Relief After She Amended Her Complaint to Assert Only Derivative Standing ...	18
C.    The Trial Court Erred in Finding that Plaintiff had “Equitable Standing” to Pursue Count I of the Amended Complaint.....	19
ARGUMENT IN OPPOSITION TO APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF .....	23
I.    PLAINTIFF DID NOT FAIRLY PRESENT THE ISSUE OF SECTION 4.3 OF THE AGREEMENTS AT TRIAL, WAIVED THE ISSUE AFTER TRIAL, AND ADVANCES AN IMPLAUSIBLE INTERPRETATION OF THE AGREEMENTS AND THE CONCEPT OF A “GUARANTY” .....	23

A.	Plaintiff Failed to Fairly Present and Then Waived the Issue of Section 4.3 of the Agreements Below .....	24
(1)	Plaintiff Did Not “Fairly Present” the Issue of Section 4.3 of the Agreements Either in Her Pre-Trial Briefing or at Trial .....	24
(2)	Plaintiff Waived the Issue of Section 4.3 of the Agreements Post-Trial .....	26
B.	Plaintiff’s Argument Regarding Section 4.3 of the Agreements is Inconsistent With the Agreements, Trial Testimony and Any Recognized Understanding of the Concept of a Guaranty .....	26
II.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY CREDITED THE TESTIMONY OF MURRAY AND PATTEN, ITS DECISION WAS SUPPORTED BY EVIDENCE NOT CHALLENGED BY PLAINTIFF, AND PLAINTIFF’S ATTEMPT TO CRAFT NEW LAW IS IMPROPER .....	31
A.	The Trial Court’s Conclusion That A Scriveners Error Occurred Is Supported By The Record And Is The Product Of A Logical And Deductive Process.....	32
B.	Plaintiff Ignores DRE 602 and Conflates Admissibility With Credibility .....	35
C.	Plaintiff Waived Challenge to the Trial Court’s Consideration of the Testimony of Murray and Patten Because She Knew of Their Memory Lapses and Failed to Seek to Exclude The Testimony .....	37
D.	The Extension of <i>Oxendine</i> to Fact Witness Testimony Is Inappropriate and Renders D.R.E. 701 Superfluous.....	38
E.	The Weight of the Evidence Supports Both Murray’s and Patten’s Testimony and the Judgment Against Plaintiff.....	40
III.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO COMPEL PRODUCTION OF IRRELEVANT	

DOCUMENTS PRECLUDED BY A STIPULATED  
SCHEDULING ORDER.....45

A. The Trial Court’s Decision Denying Plaintiff’s Discovery of  
Third-Party Contracts Was Well-Reasoned, Based Upon the  
Facts and not Arbitrary or Capricious.....46

B. The Requested Discovery Was Irrelevant and Plaintiff  
Suffered No Prejudice By Being Precluded From Obtaining  
It .....48

CONCLUSION .....50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alabama By-Products v. Neal</i> , 588 A.2d 255 (Del. 1991) .....	34
<i>In re Am. Int’l Group, Inc.</i> , 965 A.2d 763 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	21
<i>Am. Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 2012 WL 3642345 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2012) <i>superseded by</i> 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012) .....	47, 48
<i>Amstel Assoc., L.L.C. v. Brinsfield-Cavall Assoc.</i> , 2002 WL 1009457 (Del. Ch. May 9, 2002) .....	41, 49
<i>Bagwell v. Prince</i> , 683 A.2d 58, 1996 WL 470723 (Del. Aug. 9, 1996) .....	13, 23
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon Trust Co., N.A. v. Liberty Media Corp.</i> , 29 A.3d 225 (Del. 2011) .....	32
<i>Banther v. State</i> , 977 A.2d 870 (Del. 2009) .....	39
<i>Barto v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 923 F. Supp. 1442 (D. N.M. 1996).....	36
<i>Boulden v. Albiorix, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 396254 (Del. Ch. Feb. 7, 2013).....	20
<i>Cede &amp; Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993).....	31, 32
<i>Chavin v. Cope</i> , 243 A.2d 694 (Del. 1968) .....	45
<i>Clayton v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 421 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D. D.C. 2006) .....	36
<i>Coleman v. Pricewaterhouse Coppers, LLC</i> , 902 A.2d 1102 (Del. 2006).....	45, 46
<i>Collins v. Burke</i> , 418 A.2d 999 (Del. 1980) .....	49
<i>Comrie v. Enterasys Networks, Inc.</i> , 837 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 2003) .....	49
<i>Cowgill v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> , 832 F.2d 798 (3d Cir. 1987) .....	18
<i>Del. Trust Co. v. Partial</i> , 517 A.2d 259 (Del. Ch. 1986) .....	21
<i>Delmar News, Inc. v. Jacobs Oil Co.</i> , 584 A.2d 531 (Del. Super. 1990).....	16

<i>Eagle Indus. Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997) .....	49
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999) .....	23
<i>Empire Fire &amp; Marine Insur. Co. v. Miller</i> , 2012 WL 1151030 (Del. Comm. Pl. Apr. 5, 2012).....	16
<i>Encite LLC v. Soni</i> , 2011 WL 1565181 (Del. Ch. Apr. 15, 2011) .....	47
<i>Fensterer v. State</i> , 509 A.2d 1106 (Del. 1986).....	36
<i>Fernandez v. Murphy</i> , 1982 WL 318025 (Del. Ct. Com. Pl. Nov. 5, 1982) .....	19
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Adams</i> , 541 A.2d 567 (Del. 1988).....	46
<i>Fischer v. Fischer</i> , 864 A.2d 98 (Del. Ch. 2005) .....	17
<i>Freeman v. Fabiniak</i> , 1985 WL 11583 (Del. Ch. Aug. 15, 1985) .....	17
<i>Galvagna v. Marty Miller Constr., Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 720463 (Del. Super. Sep. 19, 1997) .....	16
<i>Gibson v. Car Zone</i> , 2011 WL 3568258 (Del. Super. May 3, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> 31 A.3d 76 (Del. 2011).....	19
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 903 F. Supp. 2d 623 (D. N.D. Ill 2012).....	36, 37
<i>Hollinger Int'l, Inc. v. Black</i> , 844 A.2d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2004) <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Black v. Hollinger Int'l Inc.</i> , 872 A.2d 559 (Del. 2005) .....	36
<i>In re Infinity Broad. Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 802 A.2d 285 (Del. 2002) .....	26
<i>Ingram v. Thorpe</i> , 2014 WL 4805829 (Del. Jul. 25, 2014).....	48
<i>Insituform of N. Am., Inc. v. Chandler</i> , 534 A.2d 257 (Del. Ch. 1987) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Int'l Telecharge, Inc. v. Bomarko, Inc.</i> , 766 A.2d 437 (Del. 2000) .....	31
<i>IQ Holdings, Inc. v. Am. Comm'l Lines Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3877790 (Del. Ch. Aug. 30, 2012) .....	47
<i>Johnson v. Cook Inc.</i> 327 Fed. Appx. 661 (7th Cir. 2009).....	33, 36, 37
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 1991 WL 28889 (Del. Feb. 21, 1991).....	39

<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 983 A.2d 904 (Del. 2009) .....	38
<i>Kuhn Const., Inc. v. Diamond State Port Corp.</i> , 990 A.2d 393 (Del. 2010).....	23
<i>Levitt v. Bouvier</i> , 287 A.2d 671 (Del. 1972).....	31, 32, 34, 44
<i>Lewis v. Anderson</i> , 477 A.2d 1040 (Del. 1984).....	18
<i>Libeau v. Fox</i> , 880 A.2d 1049 (Del. Ch. 2005) <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> 892 A.2d 1068 (Del. 2006) .....	21
<i>Matter of Langmeier</i> , 466 A.2d 386 (Del. Ch. 1983) .....	43
<i>Metcap Sec. LLC v. Pearl Senior Care, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1498989 (Del. Ch. May 16, 2007) .....	16
<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 632 A.2d 1150 (Del. 1993).....	23
<i>N. Am. Phillips Corp. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 565 A.2d 956 (Del. Super. 1989).....	15
<i>NiSource Capital Markets, Inc. v. Columbia Energy Group</i> , 1999 WL 959183 (Del. Ch. Sep. 24, 1999) .....	48
<i>Orban v. Field</i> , 1993 WL 547187 (Del. Ch. Dec. 30, 1993).....	17
<i>Oxendine v. State</i> , 528 A.2d 870 (Del. 1985) .....	38, 39
<i>Reserves Dev. LLC v. Severn Sav. Bank, FSB</i> , 2007 WL 4054231 (Del. Ch. Nov. 9, 2007) .....	15
<i>In re Rich</i> , 2004 WL 1366978 (Del. Ch. Jun. 15, 2004) .....	21
<i>Rosenbloom v. Esso Virgin Islands, Inc.</i> , 766 A.2d 451 (Del. 2000).....	13
<i>Scharf v. Edgcomb Corp.</i> , 864 A.2d 909 (Del. 2004) .....	18
<i>Schoon v. Smith</i> , 953 A.2d 196 (Del. 2008) .....	13, 20
<i>Shuba v. United Svcs. Auto. Ass'n</i> , 77 A.3d 945 (Del. 2013).....	21, 35
<i>Solomon v. Pathe Comm'ns Corp.</i> , 672 A.2d 35 (Del. 1996) .....	13
<i>In re the Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006).....	34

<i>U.S. Borax &amp; Chem. Corp.</i> , 1981 WL 404963 (Del. Super. Jun. 23, 1981) .....	17
<i>United States v. Foghorn</i> , 2006 WL 4017477 (D.N.M. Oct. 20, 2006).....	39
<i>Watson v. State</i> , 986 A.2d 1165, 2010 WL 376882 (Del. 2010).....	39
<i>White v. Liberty Ins. Corp.</i> , 975 A.2d 786 (Del. 2009) .....	35
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 539 A.2d 164 (Del. 1988) .....	43
<i>Wilson v. Wilson</i> , 706 S.E.2d 354 (W. Va. 2010).....	11, 12, 18
<i>Yankanwich v. Wharton</i> , 460 A.2d 1326 (Del. 1983).....	38
<b>STATUTES</b>	
10 Del. C. §§ 6501 <i>et seq.</i> .....	14
W. VA. CODE § 31D-1-150(21).....	17
<b>RULES</b>	
Del. R. Ch. 23.1(a) .....	18
Del. R. Evid. 103(a) .....	38
Del. R. Evid. 602.....	35
Del. R. Evid. 701.....	38, 39, 40
Del. R. Evid. 702.....	39
Federal Rule of Evidence 406.....	33
Sup. Ct. R. 8 .....	23, 25, 26
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
5 C.J.S. <i>Appeal &amp; Error</i> § 1106 (2013).....	18
60 C.J.S. <i>Motions and Orders</i> § 55 (2014).....	19
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 821 (10th ed. 2014) .....	29
